values are based on net asset value of the underlying funds at the end of the
reporting period. The unit trusts are designated in the Level 2 category as at 31
March 2021 (2020: Level 2).

(c) Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value
and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities approximates the carrying
amounts of those assets and liabilities as these are either short term in nature or
bear market interest rates which are revised at regular intervals, and are estimated
based on the expected cash flows discounted to present value.

34. Comparatives

The following prior year comparatives in the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income have been reclassified to conform to changes in the presentation on the current
year. The reclassifications have been made to better reflect the nature of the transactions.

  Previously reported  Reclassification  After reclassification

 Note
General
Funds

Restricted
Funds

General
Funds

Restricted
Funds

General
Funds

Restricted
Funds

  $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000
The Group
Income
Other grants 11 1,174 3,832  (1,174) (3,832)  - -
Income  45,169 5,471  (1,174) (3,832)  43,995 1,639
Deficit before government
grants  (478,498) (4,452)  (1,174) (3,832)  (479,672) (8,284)

Government grants
Other grants 11 - -  1,174 3,832  1,174 3,832

The Institute
Income
Other grants 11 238 3,792  (238) (3,792)  - -
Income  39,180 4,910  (238) (3,792)  38,942 1,118
Deficit before government
grants  (432,317) (2,532)  (238) (3,792)  (432,555) (6,324)

Government grants
Other grants 11 - -  238 3,792  238 3,792

The reclassifications above have been similarly made in Note 14(b) Restricted Funds.

35. Authorisation for issue of financial statements

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 were authorised
for issue in accordance with a resolution of the board on 21 July 2021.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E70C5A6-85CB-4901-947E-7530A70B01FD

24   Annual Report 2020/2021

INSTITUTE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION
2 ANG MO KIO DRIVE, SINGAPORE 567720

www.ite.edu.sg

	Annual Report 2020-2021 (18-8-2021).pdf
	Institute_of_Technical_Education_Consolidated_FS_YE_31_March_2021 (signed)